

GREGORY A. CHAIMOV, OSB # 822180  
gregorychaimov@dwt.com  
PAUL C. SOUTHWICK, OSB #095141  
paulsouthwick@dwt.com  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300  
Portland, OR 97201  
Tel: (503) 241-2300

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*  
*Additional Counsel of Record Listed on Signature Page*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON**  
**EUGENE DIVISION**

WYATT B. and NOAH F. by their next friend Michelle McAllister; KYLIE R. and ALEC R. by their next friend Kathleen Megill Streck; UNIQUE L. by her next friend Annette Smith; SIMON S. by his next friend Paul Aubry; RUTH T. by her next friend Michelle Bartov; BERNARD C. by his next friend Ksen Murry; NAOMI B. by her next friend Kathleen Megill Streck; and NORMAN N. by his next friend Tracy Gregg, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATE BROWN, Governor of Oregon in her official capacity; FAIRBORZ PAKSERESHT, Director, Oregon Department of Human Services in his official capacity; JANA MCLELLAN, Interim Director, Child Welfare in her official capacity; and OREGON DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:19-cv-00556-AA

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND</b> .....	2
<b>III. ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
<b>A. The Court Should Not Abstain From Hearing Plaintiffs’ Claims</b> .....	5
1. <i>Younger</i> abstention does not apply to federal court review of executive action. ...	8
i. Abstention is not warranted because Plaintiffs seek review of executive action. ..	9
ii. None of the NOPSI “exceptional circumstances” are present. ....	11
iii. The third Middlesex factor is not satisfied. ....	14
2. <i>O’Shea</i> abstention does not apply.....	15
<b>B. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged That Defendants Violated Their Constitutional Rights</b> .....	17
1. Plaintiffs have a constitutional right to be free from harm and to have their basic human needs met.....	17
2. Defendants’ claimed remedial efforts do not bar plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process claim. ....	22
3. Plaintiffs’ claims are sufficiently plead for this court to grant relief.....	23
<b>C. The Right to an Adequate Case Plan and Case Review System under the Child Welfare Act is Well-Established and Individually Enforceable</b> .....	25
<b>D. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the ADA and Section 504 Claims Lacks Legal Merit</b> .....	27
1. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Facts Supporting a Claim of Failure to Provide Federally Mandated Integrated Services .....	27
2. Defendants’ Legal Argument is Inconsistent with Federal Guidance and Established Federal Law Requiring More Than Mere Equal Treatment.....	30
<b>IV. CONCLUSION</b> .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	6, 7, 12
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	33
<i>American Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>B.K. by Tinsley v. Snyder</i> , 922 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Baby Neal</i> , 821 F.Supp 320 (E.D.Pa 1993).....	21
<i>Belinda K. v. Cnty of Alameda</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11336 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	12, 13
<i>Bird v. Lewis &amp; Clark Coll.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Or. 2000) .....	33
<i>Brian A. ex rel. Brooks v. Sundquist</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 941 (M.D. Tenn. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charlie H. v. Whitman</i> , 83 F.Supp.2d 476 (D.N.J. 2000).....	21, 31
<i>Clark K. v. Guinn</i> , No. 2:06-CV-1068 RCF-RJJ, 2007 WL 1435348 (D. Nev. May 14, 2007).....	21, 22
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	5
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2011).....	6, 11, 14
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Mass. 2013).....	22
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	16

<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>D.G. v. Yarbrough</i> , 2011 WL 6960613 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 16, 2011).....	6
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	17
<i>Duvall v. Cty. of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	31, 34
<i>Dwayne B. v. Granholm</i> , 2007 WL 1140920 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 2007).....	6, 10, 15
<i>E.T. v. Cantil-Sakauye</i> , 682 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Eric L. By and Through Schierberl v. Bird</i> , 848 F.Supp 303 (D.N.H. 1994).....	20, 32
<i>Garcia v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , No. 15-CV-189 JLS (NLS), 2018 WL 3019931 (S.D. Cal. June 18, 2018), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , No. 15-CV-189 JLS (NLS), 2018 WL 6334286 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2018) .....	21
<i>Hason v. Med. Bd. of California</i> , 279 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>Henry A. v. Willden</i> , 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hook v. Arizona Dep't of Corrections</i> , 107 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1997) (District Court did not err in declining to modify an injunction appointing a special master when doing so was necessary to uphold prisoners' constitutional rights).....	16
<i>Hoptowit v. Spellman</i> , 753 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	6
<i>J.B. ex. Rel. Hart v. Valdez</i> , 186 F3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Joseph A. by Wolfe v. New Mexico Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , No. CV 80-623 JC/DJS, 2003 WL 27385532, at *11 (D.N.M. Jan. 16, 2003) .....	7

<i>Joseph A. ex rel. Corrine Wolfe v. Ingram,</i> 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>K.H. ex rel. Murphy v. Morgan,</i> 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue,</i> 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003).....	6, 10, 12, 14
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue,</i> 2004 WL 5503780 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 13, 2004).....	22, 24
<i>L.H. v. Jamieson,</i> 643 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	6, 11
<i>Lane v. Kitzhaber,</i> 841 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Or. 2012) .....	28
<i>Laurie Q. v. Contra Costa Cnty.,</i> 304 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	7, 12, 13
<i>Lipscomb v. Simmons,</i> 962 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Abbott,</i> 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>M.D. v. Perry,</i> 152 F. Supp. 3d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2015) .....	18
<i>M.D. v. Perry,</i> 799 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D. Tex. 2011) .....	6, 9, 11, 14
<i>M.J., et. al., v. District of Columbia,</i> No. 1:18-cv-01901-EGS. 2019 WL 3344459 (D.D.C. July 25, 2019) .....	28
<i>M.K. ex rel. Mrs. K. v. Sergi.</i> 554 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Conn. 2008).....	31
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus,</i> 663 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>opinion amended and superseded on denial of</i> <i>reh’g</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27, 29
<i>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani,</i> 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	6, 24, 32
<i>Mark H. v. Hamamoto,</i> 620 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	31

<i>McGary v. City of Portland</i> , 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>McHenry v. Renne</i> , 84 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	8, 9, 12, 14
<i>Murphy v. Minn. Dept. Human Servs.</i> , 260 F.Supp.3d 1084 (D. Minn. 2017).....	31
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989) : (1) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olivia Y. ex rel. Johnson v. Barbour</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 543 (S.D. Miss. 2004).....	6
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>People United for Children, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	6, 14
<i>Pierce v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Sam M. ex rel. Elliott v. Chafee</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.R.I. 2011).....	13
<i>Sameer v. Right Moves 4 U</i> , No. 1:17-CV-886 AWI-EPG, 2018 WL 1875536, at *3 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2018) .....	25
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	33
<i>Sprint Communications Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584, 593 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of Connecticut Office of Prot. &amp; Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v.</i> <i>Connecticut</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Conn. 2010).....	26, 32
<i>Sukumar v. Direct Focus, Inc.</i> , 349 Fed. Appx. 163.....	16

*Tamas v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.*,  
630 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2010) .....17

*Tennessee v. Lane*,  
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....31

*Tinsley v. McKay*,  
156 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (D. Ariz. 2015) ..... *passim*

*Townsend v. Quasim*,  
328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003) .....28, 30, 34

*V.L. v. Wagner*,  
669 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....30

*Washington v. California Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.*,  
No. CV 19-169-VAP (KK), 2019 WL 1206487 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2019) .....25

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1997)..... *passim*

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 675(1) .....26

42 U.S.C. § 675(1)(b) .....25

42 U.S.C. § 675(5) .....26

42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(A).....25

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....33

Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act .....26

Americans with Disabilities Act ..... *passim*

Americans with Disabilities Act, Title II .....31, 33

Child Welfare Act .....4, 25

Rehabilitation Act .....27, 31

Rehabilitation Act § 504 .....27, 30, 31

**State Statutes**

O.R.S. § 419B.132 .....6

O.R.S. § 419B.349 (1) .....6

ORS 418.015.....34

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(iii).....33

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) .....27

OAR 413-010-0180(1)(d) .....34

**Constitutional Provisions**

First, Ninth and Fourteenth Amendments.....4, 22

Federal Constitution.....4

The United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment .....17, 20, 22

**Other Authorities**

Civil Rights, U.S. Dept. Health & Human Servs., *Your Rights as a Person with a Disability in the Child Welfare Systems* (Sept. 2016) available at <https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/ocr-child-welfare-disability-factsheet-september-2016.pdf> (last accessed Aug. 7, 2019) .....31

Justice, *Protecting the Rights of Parents and Prospective Parents with Disabilities: Technical Assistance for State and Local Child Welfare Agencies and Courts under* .....31

Technical Assistance Manual, at II-3.3000 E available at <https://www.ada.gov/taman2.html> (last accessed on Aug. 7, 2019).....33
